

07-1399-ag

=====

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ELAINE CHAO, Secretary of Labor,

Petitioner,

v.

**THE BARBOSA GROUP, INC. d/b/a EXECUTIVE
SECURITY and the OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY
AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION,**

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the
Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

GREGORY F. JACOB
Solicitor of Labor

JOSEPH M. WOODWARD
Associate Solicitor for
Occupational Safety and Health

MICHAEL P. DOYLE
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

EDMUND C. BAIRD
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor, SOL/OSH
200 Constitution Avenue, NW
Room S-4004
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5460

APRIL 2008

=====

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. This Court has, and the Commission had, Jurisdiction to Hear this Matter	2
A. <i>Section 4(b)(1) is not a Limitation on Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....</i>	3
B. <i>Even if Section 4(b)(1) Were Jurisdictional, Barbosa has Failed to Show that it Applies Here</i>	9
1. <i>Barbosa has Failed to Show that INS has Relevant Statutory Authority.....</i>	10
2. <i>Even, Assuming that it had the Authority, Barbosa has Failed to Establish that the INS Exercised It.....</i>	11
3. <i>Section 4(b)(1) is Not Invoked By Contract.....</i>	12
II. <i>The Standard Against Which Barbosa's Partial Compliance Should Be Judged is Objective Reasonableness</i>	15
II. <i>The Commission's Decision Did Not Apply Existing Law</i>	19
IV. <i>Barbosa May Not Defend the Commission's Decision By Suggesting Alternative Factual Grounds on Which to Affirm</i>	24

V.	<i>No Reasonable Person Could Conclude that Barbosa's Intent in Violating the "At No Cost" Requirement Was Not Willful.....</i>	26
A.	<i>The Evidence Unequivocally Establishes Barbosa's Willfulness</i>	26
B.	<i>Barbosa Fails to Show that it Did Not Have the Requisite Intent.....</i>	29
VI.	<i>Barbosa's New Claim that it Did Not Know it was Required to Pay its Employee's Costs is Without Merit.....</i>	34
VII.	<i>Barbosa's New Fair Notice Argument Should Be Rejected.....</i>	35
A.	<i>Barbosa Waived its Fair Notice Argument by Failing to Raise it Below and by Failing to Cross-Petition</i>	36
B.	<i>This Court Should Not Follow Beverly.....</i>	37
	CONCLUSION	40
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	3-5, 8
<i>Beta Constr. Co.</i> , 16 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1435, 1993-95 CCH OSHD ¶ 30,239 (No. 91-103, 1993), <i>aff'd without published opinion</i> , 52 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Beverly Healthcare-Hillview</i> , 21 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1684 (Rev. Comm'n 2006)	35-39
<i>Brennan v. OSHRC</i> , 492 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1974)	25-26
<i>Brock v. Morello Bros. Const., Inc.</i> , 809 F.2d 161 (1st Cir. 1988)	16-18, 20
<i>Chao v. Mallard Bay Drilling, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 235 (2002)	10, 11
<i>Columbia Gas of Pa., Inc. v. Marshall</i> , 636 F.2d 913 (3d Cir. 1980)	8, 9
<i>Dole v. Briggs Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 942 F.2d 318 (6th Cir. 1991)	36
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999)	36
<i>Ellis v. Tribune Television Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2007)	4, 5
<i>Empire Co., Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 136 F.3d 873 (1st Cir. 1998)	25

<i>Ensign-Bickford Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 717 F.2d 1419 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	13, 15
<i>Fabi Constr. Co. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 508 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	36
<i>Federal Energy Adm'n v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976)	37
<i>Fluor Daniel v. OSHRC</i> , 295 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>In re Inspection of Norfolk Dredging Co.</i> , 783 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Lakeland Enterprises of Rhineland, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 402 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Lombard Borthers, Inc.</i> , 5 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1716 (Rev. Comm'n 1977)	8
<i>Long Term Care Partners v. United States</i> , 516 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Marshall v. Northwest Orient Airlines, Inc.</i> , 574 F.2d 119 (2d Cir. 1978)	7-8, 9
<i>Marshall v. Western Elec., Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1977)	25
<i>Martin v. OSHRC</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991)	17, 25
<i>MEI Holdings, Inc.</i> , 18 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 2025 (Rev. Comm'n 2000), <i>aff'd without op.</i> 247 F.3d 247 (11th Cir. 2001)	15

<i>New York State Elec. & Gas Corp. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 88 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1996)	18, 23, 30
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	9
<i>Paese v. Hartford Life Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 449 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. OSHRC</i> , 725 F.2d 1237 (9th Cir. 1984)	39
<i>Reich v. OSHRC</i> , 998 F.2d 134 (3d Cir. 1993)	36
<i>Reich v. Simpson, Gumpertz & Heger, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Reich v. Trinity Indus., Inc.</i> , 16 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Rockwell Int'l Corp.</i> , 17 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1801 (Rev. Comm'n 1996)	8, 10
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	24, 25
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Excel Mining, LLC</i> , 334 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	37
<i>Trudeau v. Federal Trade Comm'n</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Twum v. INS</i> , 411 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2005)	24, 25

<i>U.S. Air v. OSHRC</i> , 689 F.2d 1191 (4th Cir. 1982)	8, 9
---	------

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 704	5
Immigration and Naturalization Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 et. seq.....	11
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, § 4(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 653(b)(1)	2, <i>passim</i>
§ 10(a), 29 U.S.C. § 659(a).....	5
§ 10(c), 29 U.S.C. § 659(c)	5
§ 11, 29 U.S.C. § 660	5
§ 19(a), 29 U.S.C. § 668(a).....	12
 47 U.S.C. § 401(a).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 401(b).....	5
 8 C.F.R. § 1.1 et. seq.....	11
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030(c)(1)	12
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030(f)	27
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030(f)(3)	19, 20
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1(e)	14

29 C.F.R. § 1960.1(f)13

MISCELLANEOUS:

OSHA Directive, CPL 2-2.44D39

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2).....32
